Product Change Notification
106585 - 00
Information in this document is provided in connection with Intel products. No license, express or
implied, by estoppel or otherwise, to any intellectual property rights is granted by this document.
Except as provided in Intel’s Terms and Conditions of Sale for such products, Intel assumes no
liability whatsoever, and Intel disclaims any express or implied warranty, relating to sale and/or use
of Intel products including liability or warranties relating to fitness for a particular purpose,
merchantability, or infringement of any patent, copyright or other intellectual property right. Intel

include verification that major operating systems continue to operate normally and run standard confidence
tests.
Products Affected / Intel Ordering Codes:
Tray Dual Core Intel® Itanium® 2 Processor 9000 series
Pre-Conversion
Production Units
Post-Conversion
Production Units Processor
Number Product Code Frequency
S-Spec MM # S-Spec MM #
9010 NE80549KE0256M 1.60 GHz 6M 533 FSB S L9DJ 881319 S L9PA 883478
9015 NE80549KC017003 1.40 GHz 12M 400 FSB S L9BW 880642 S L9PC 883486
9020 NE80549KEB17003 1.42 GHz 12M 533/400 FSB S L9DE 881310 S L9PB 883479
9030 NE80549KE0258M 1.60 GHz 8M 533/400 FSB S L9DH 881312 S L9P9 883477
9040 NE80549KE025009 1.60 GHz 18M 533/400 FSB S L9DG 881305 S L9P8 883476
9050 NE80549KE025015 1.60 GHz 24M 533/400 FSB S L9DF 881304 S L9PG 883474
9052 NE80549KE025LK 1.60 GHz 24M 533/400 FSB S L98T 880556 S L9P7 883489
Boxed Dual Core Intel® Itanium® 2 Processor 9000 series
Pre-Conversion
Production Units
Post-Conversion
Production Units Processor
Number Product Code Frequency
S-Spec MM # S-Spec MM #
9010 BX805499010 1.60 GHz 6M 533 FSB S L9DJ 883775 SL9PA 885382
9015 BX805499015 1.40 GHz 12M 400 FSB S L9BW 883776 SL9PC 885383
9020 BX805499020 1.42 GHz 12M 533 FSB S L9DE 883773 SL9PB 885381
9030 BX805499030 1.60 GHz 8M 533 FSB S L9DH 883774 SL9P9 885380
9040 BX805499040 1.60 GHz 18M 533 FSB S L9DG 883772 SL9P8 885379
9050 BX805499050 1.60 GHz 24M 533 FSB S L9DF 883771 SL9PG 885374
Reference Documents / Attachments:
Document: Location #:
PCN Revision History:
Date of Revision: Revision Number: Reason: